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The Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of Mines and Fuel (Shri Thimmaiah): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

Shri Indrajit Gupta: May I know if the Government has made any assessment of the comparative costs in the long run between transporting refined product all the way to Calcutta by pipe line and the establishment of a refinery near Calcutta itself?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Mines anq Fuel (Shri Hajarnavis): No, Sir.

Shri Hem Barua: May I know if it is not a fact that an expert committee appointed to report on the establishment of a refinery to process the Nahorkatiya crude recommended that a refinery in Calcutta would be the most economical proposition and if s0, why the Government has shelved the recommendation of that committee?

Shri Hajarmavis: 1 am not aware of that recommendation.

Shri Hem Barua: What lis the answer?
Mr. Speaker: He is not aware whether that committee had made that recommendation.

Shri Hem Barua: I have got a copy of the report with me. It has recommended like that. As far as the Minister is concerned. . . .

Mr. Speaker: He does not say that what the hon. Minister says is untrue.
He says he has not got that information.

Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad: Since we are expecting to produce about 5 million tons out of a demand for 14 million tons by the end of the Third Five Year Plan, how do the Government propose to meet this since it has not assessed any possibility at Calcutta for an oil refinery?

Shri Hajarnavis: The next refinery will probably be in South India. For that purpose, we have already received two reports,'one by the EN.L and the other is by an American company. We have also requested the Indian Petroleum Institute to under take a techno-economic survey for the establishment of a refinery in South India. When all these three reports come in, we shall consider the establishment of the next refinery, but it will very probably be in South India.

Shri Yallamanda Reddy: What is the definite recommendation made by this enquiry committee in respect of a refinery in South India?

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. From the refinery in Calcutta we are passing on to the establishment of a refinery in South India. Next question.

Cement Quota for Bihar

*747. Shri Yogendra Jha: Will the Minister of Steel and Heavy Industries be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that substantial cut has been made in the allotment of cement quota to the Government of Bihar; and

(b) whether it is also a fact that this cut has created a crisis in the industries in that State?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Steel and Heavy Industries (Shri P. C. Sethi): (a) No cut has been made in the quarterly quota of cement for Bihar State. The quota remains at 91,800 tonnes per quarter.

(b) Does not arise.
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Shri Tyagi: Will the Government be pleased to give us some idea as to the proportion that they have fixed in regard to the consumption of cement as between the public sector—

the Government and the State projects—and the swivate sector?
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Mr. Speaker: All aver India?

Shri Tyagi: Most of it goes to the Government buildings.

Mr. Speaker: That is too wide a question.

Shri Tyagi: I only wanted to know whether they have fixed any proportion between these two sectors.

Mr. Speaker: That will be going too far.
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Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad: In regard to the quota allotted to Bihar, may

I know if the quota is based on the last year'’s quota, or whether it is based on the demand, as demanded by the Bihar Government?

The Minister of Steel and Heavy Industries (Shri C. Subramaniam):
The point for consideration is, we are in short supply as far as cement is concerned. It has got to be equitably distributed to all the States. Therefore, all the State representatives assembled together, and they have arrived at a formula on whicn basis this quota should be fixed and should be distributed. On that basis the quota has been fixed, and the allotments are made on that basis.

Foreign Experts to Study Coal Transport Problem

+
{ Shri Narendra Singh Mahida:
*'748.{‘ Shri P. K. Deo:
! Shri Harish Chandra Mathur:
{_ Shri Rameshwar Tantia:

Will the Minister of Mines and Fuel be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are proposing to invite a team of foreign experts to study the coal transport problem;

(b) if so, when; and

(c) whether Government feel that this would solve the coal transport problem?

The Minister for Mines and Fuel

(Shri K. D. Malaviya): (a) to (¢). A
proposal in this regard is under consideration; the extent to which the study will help to solve the transport problem can be known only after the study has actually been completed.

Shri Narendra Singh Mahida: May
I know whether there is any dearth of talent in this country to solve this coa] transport problem?

Shri Hajarnavis: No, Sir. Our own experts are examining the question.
A suggestion came from the World Bank that they might also take a hand at examining the problem and making suggestions. We could not turn down their sympathetic approach,

Shri Narendra Singh Mahida: May
I know when the Government of India propose to solve this problem?

Shri Hajarnavis: As early as possible.
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Shri S. M. Banerjee: May 1 know from which country the expert is being invited and what are his specific qualifications jn regard to this subject?

Tie Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of Mines and Fuel Shri ‘Maimmaiah): An official from World Bank who visited India suggested to the Government of India that we should approach the World Bank and request them to make a feasibility study of all modes of transport. In accordance with that advice, we requested them to make a {feasibility study of all modes -of transport. That is under the consideration of the World Bank.

Mr. Speaker: But the question is from which country the expert is being brought and what qualification he possesses in this subject?

Shri Hajarnavis: We have only conveyed to them our acceptance of their proposal. But we have not heard from them.

Shri Harish Chandra Mathur: We have the Neogy Committee, which is a high-powered committee going into the matter. Then, I understand from the Minister of Transport that he has recently appointed another commitiee to go into the matter. May 1 know whether these facts were brought to the notice of the World Bank that we have the highest-powered committees examining this matter and whether in spite of that taey insisted on further examination by foreign experts? May I know whether ‘hey have given some special features and trends which are being examined by them?

Mr. Speaker: Certainly the question should not be so long and contain arguments.

Shri Harish Chandra Mathur: It is not argumentative.

Mr. Speaker: Arguments have been given and support has been brought from certain other facts also. It should not be so long.

